

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

2014 DEC 22 AM 9:22

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY \_\_\_\_\_  
DEPUTY

No. 45574-9-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II**

---

---

ALEXANDRINA VAN GINNEKEN

Plaintiff

And

MARINUS VAN GINNEKEN

Appellant

---

---

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

---

Dana L. Williams  
WSBA #12519  
Attorney for Respondent  
57 West Main Street, Suite 200  
Chehalis, WA 98532  
(360)748-0093

*pm 12/19/14*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

    A. Issues Relating to Assignments of Error.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. Statement of Facts.....2

    B. Procedural History.....8

III. ARGUMENT.....9

    1. Accepting the fact that the parties had a right to voluntarily dispose of property, the division of property within the Property Settlement Agreement was no division at all and accomplished through coercion, fraud, and duress making the Property Settlement Agreement void.....9

    2/3. RCW 26.09.080 was not satisfied by division of property under the Property Settlement Agreement and the trial court was correct to grant relief under CR 60(b) when that Property Settlement Agreement was signed by Alexandrina VanGinneken under conditions of coercion, undue influence and fraud .....11

IV. ATTORNEY FEES.....15

V. CONCLUSION.....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

#### Washington State Supreme Court

*Shaffer v. Shaffer*, 43 Wn.2d. 629, 262 P.2d 763 (1953).....9

*Bernier v. Bernier*, 44 Wn.2d 447, 267 P.2d 1066 (1954) ...9, 10,11

*Brewer v. Brewer*, 137 Wn.2d 756, 976 P.2d 102 (1999).....8, 9

#### Washington Court of Appeals

*Lavigne v. Green*, 106 Wn.App 12, 20, 23 P.3d 515 (2001).....9

*Standing Rock Homeowners Association v. Misich*, 106 Wn.App  
231, 247, 23 P.3d 520 (2001).....16

*Brandt v. Impero*, 1 Wn.App 678, 683, 463 P.2d 197 (1969).....16

#### Washington Statutes

RCW 26.09.080.....1, 10, 13

RCW 26.09.140.....17

#### Washington Court Rules

CR 60(b).....1, 12, 13, 15, 18
